

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

MINERVA DAIRY, INC., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

BEN BRANCEL, ET AL.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WISCONSIN, No. 17- CV-299-JDP, HON. JAMES D. PETERSON, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Matthew Larosiere*
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
mlarosiere@cato.org

*Not admitted in this court.

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-1520

Short Caption: Minerva Dairy v. Brancel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE & FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. WISCONSIN’S IRRATIONAL BUTTER-GRADING SCHEME VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION	4
A. The State Grades Butter According to Completely Arbitrary, Meaningless Criteria	4
B. The People Wisconsin Deems Most Knowledgeable About Butter Don’t Even Know What the Grades Mean	7
II. FAR FROM INFORMING CUSTOMERS, THE LAW INSULATES LARGE WISCONSIN BUSINESSES FROM COMPETITION	9
A. The Regulation Protects a Large Local Industry, Which Is Not a Constitutionally Sufficient Purpose	9
B. The “Putative Local Benefits,” If Any, Are Discriminatory and Do Not Outweigh the Strain on Interstate Commerce	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	3
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	1
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F.Supp.2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	12
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	12
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U. S. 773 (1975).....	12
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	9
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1101 (2015)	12
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	1
<i>Patel v. Tex Dep’t of Licensing & Reg.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (TX 2015)	12
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	11
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	3
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	2
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 700 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 9
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	3

Statutes

Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.02(1).....	6
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.02(3).....	5, 6
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04(1)(a)	6
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04(1)(b).....	6
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04(1)(c)	6-7
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04(1)(d).....	6-7
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04(2).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 97.175	8
Wis. Stat. § 97.176	5

Other Authorities

Brendan Coffey, <i>Americans Eating More Butter Made Dallas Wuethrich a Billionaire</i> , Bloomberg.com, Oct. 5, 2017, https://bloom.bg/2xTvrFh	10
<i>Dead Poets Society</i> (Buena Vista Pictures 1989)	7
Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism & Freedom</i> (1962)	10
Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>The Prevalence & Effects of Occupational Licensing</i> , 48 Brit. J. Indus. Rel., No.4, 10 (2010)	12
Sam Peltzman, <i>Toward a More General Theory of Regulation</i> , 19 J.L. & Econ. 211 (1976).....	9-10
State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Agriculture, Trade, and Consumer Protection, “Butter Grader License Holders,” https://bit.ly/2qqP7KN	11
State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, “Butter Grading & Labeling,” https://bit.ly/2EDFihX	5
State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, “Wisconsin Dairy Plant Directory 2017-2018,” https://bit.ly/2F0DEGZ	10
